Competence 63

MANAGEMENT

REPORT

28

Both directly and through share-holdings

in regional power utilities, Statkraft is

involved in the entire value chain, from

power generation to retail sales.

ABOUT

STATKRAFT

4

Substantial water resources combined

with efficient operations and good

energy optimisation explain the

company’s strong financial results.

REPORT FROM

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

18

Acquisition of hydropower facilities

in Sweden and Finland. Construction

start-up for gas-fired power plants

in Germany.

2005

HIGHLIGHTS

16

Statkraft Statkraft
Group AS

Income Statement 68 94

Balance Sheet 69 95

Statement of Cash Flow 70 96

Accounting Principles 71 97

Notes 74 97

Auditor’s Report 104 104

FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

67

Group Management  114

Addresses 115

Statkraft AS Group 115

Financial Calendar 115

ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION

114

Sustainability Statement 105

GRI Index 110

ISO Certificates 111

Sustainability Reporting 112

Auditor’s Report 113

SUSTAINABILITY

STATEMENT

105

UNIT OF PRO FORMA PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL KEY FIGURES-- MEASUREMENT 2005 ADJUSTED* 2005 2004 ADJUSTED* 2004 2003

Statkraft AS Group

From the Income Statement
Gross operating revenues NOK mill. 14 015 15 021 9 832 10 842 11 425

EBITDA NOK mill. 9 505 10 233 5 936 6 791 6 937

Operating profit NOK mill. 8 008 8 375 4 522 5 377 5 647

Share of profit from associated companies NOK mill. 1 936 1 577 1 493 1 493 1 086

Net financial items NOK mill. -1 838 -1 504 -2 572 -2 240 -2 564

Profit before tax NOK mill. 8 107 8 449 3 443 4 630 4 169

Net profit NOK mill. 5 343 5 620 3 169 4 415 2 661

From the Balance Sheet
Property, plant & equipment and intangible assets NOK mill. 52 812 52 812 47 816 47 816 47 136

Investments in associated companies NOK mill. 28 793 28 793 28 751 28 751 28 297

Other assets NOK mill. 9 249 9 249 11 948 11 948 11 179

Total assets NOK mill. 90 854 90 854 88 515 88 515 86 612

Total equity NOK mill. 39 994 39 994 39 015 39 015 33 588

Interest-bearing debt NOK mill. 31 251 31 251 39 827 39 827 40 671

Capital employed, basic1 NOK mill. 41 364 41 364 41 493 41 493 40 012

Cash flow
Net change in cash flow from operating activities NOK mill. 12 250 12 250 4 013 4 013 8 187

Dividend for the year to owner (incl. minority interests) NOK mill. 4 788 4 788 3 474 3 474 2 655

Depreciation NOK mill. 1 497 1 858 1 414 1 414 1 290

Maintenance investments2 NOK mill. 468 468 487 487 706

Expansion investments in new generating capacity3 NOK mill. 1 767 1 767 1 061 1 061 571

Investments in shareholdings4 NOK mill. 4 511 4 511 287 287 424

Cash and cash equivalents NOK mill. 4 374 4 374 5 292 5 292 1 815

Unused drawing rights NOK mill. 5 334 5 334 5 700 5 700 6 400

Financial variables
FFO interest coverage5 3.6 4.1 2.3 2.7 2.2

Interest-bearing debt ratio6 % 43.9 43.9 50.5 50.5 54.8

Equity ratio7 % 44.0 44.0 44.1 44.1 38.8

Long-term rating - Standard & Poor's BBB+ BBB+ BBB+ BBB+ BBB+

Long-term rating - Moody's Baa1 Baa1 Baa2 Baa2 Baa2

Key figures, accounts
EBITDA margin8 % 68 68 60 63 61

ROACE before tax9 % 19.3 20.2 11.1 13.2 13.7

Net return on investments in associated companies10 % 6.7 5.5 5.2 5.2 3.8

Return on total assets after tax11 % 7.8 8.1 6.0 7.5 5.6

Return on equity after tax12 % 13.5 14.2 8.7 12.2 8.4

Tax rate13 % 34.1 33.5 8.0 4.6 36.2

Key figures, upstream business*
Production cost/MWh14 NOK/MWh 53.3 53.3 52.5 52.5 51.6

Value added Optimisation and Hedging15 NOK mill. 1 442 1 442 1 844 1 844 1 008

Production, annual mean from generators TWh 42.0 42.0 41.3 41.3 41.7

Production, sold volume TWh 48.5 48.5 34.3 34.3 39.2

Installed capacity MW 10 888 10 888 10 698 10 698 10 822

Reservoir capacity TWh 37.5 37.5 39.0 39.0 39.2

Wholly and partly owned power plants (excl. small-scale power plants) No. 156 156 140 140 144

Key figures, downstream business*
No. of distribution grid customers 1 000 265 265 266 266 263

Energy supplied TWh 9.0 9.0 -   -   -

Distribution grid capital (NVE capital)16 NOK mill. 3 721 3 721 3 736 3 736 -

No. of end-user customers 1 000 82 82 79 79 75

Total volume supplied TWh 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.6

Market variables*
System price NOK/MWh 235 235 242 242 291

Electricity consumption in the Nordic market TWh 390 390 385 385 377

Electricity generated in the Nordic market, actual TWh 391 391 375 375 361

Statkraft's share of Nordic electricity production % 12.4 12.4 9.1 9.1 10.8

*Adjusted for non-recurring items.

The Statkraft AS Group was formed on 1 October 2004 with the transfer of the bulk of Statkraft SF's operations to Statkraft AS and its subsidiaries. In order to facili-

tate a comparison between 2005 and previous years, pro forma figures have been calculated for the income statement, the balance sheet, and the cash flow statement

for 2003 and 2004. The pro forma figures have been calculated on the assumption that the reorganisation had been in place for the entire accounting period. The pro